## 7.6 Tamil Nadu Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme formulated -Amendment based on the Notification of Government of India

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS I) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 112

Dated: 2.7.2007

Read:

- 1. G.O.(Ms) No.89, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Dated 2.8.2006.
- 2. Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development, Lr.No.J-11011/5/2006 NREGA, dated 20.3.2007.
- 3. Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Lr.No.32015/07/TNREGS-1, dated 29.5.2007.

## ORDER

The Appended Notification will be published in an Extraordinary issue of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, dated, the 2<sup>nd</sup> July, 2007.

(By order of the Governor)

K.ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

## APPENDIX NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 4 of the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005 (Central Act No.42 of 2005), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to Notification No.II(2)/RDPR/402 (b) 2006 published at pages 1-28, in Part II – Section 2 of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, Extraordinary, dated the 2<sup>nd</sup> August 2006.

## **AMENDMENTS**

In the Notification,-

- (1) for the expression "Tamil Nadu Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (TNREGS)", wherever it occurs, the expression "National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme Tamil Nadu" shall be substituted;
- (2) in Chapter I,-
  - (a) in clause 1.3, for sub-clause 1.3.4, the following sub-clause shall be substituted, namely:-
    - "1.3.4. A new work under the scheme can be commenced if atleast ten labourers are available for work":
  - (b) for clause 1.4, following clause shall be substituted, namely:-
    - "1.4 The scheme is being implemented in the districts of-
      - (1) Nagapattinam,
      - (2 Cuddalore,
      - (3) Villupuram,
      - (4) Thiruvannamalai,
      - (5) Dindigul, and
      - (6) Sivagangai under Phase-I; and
      - (7) Thanjavur,
      - (8) Tiruvarur,
      - (9) Tirunelveli, and
      - (10) Karur under Phase II from the 1<sup>st</sup> April 2007; and will be extended to other districts in the coming years";
  - (c) in clause 1.7, for item (4), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-
  - "(4) Provision of irrigation facility, horticulture plantation and land development facilities on land owned by households belonging to the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes or to Below Poverty Line families or to beneficiaries of land reforms or to the beneficiaries under the Indira Awaz Yojana of the Government of India."

K.ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT